

ADMINISTRATIVE REPORT

то:	Board of Directors
FROM:	B. Newell, Chief Administrative Officer
DATE:	September 1, 2022
RE:	Electoral Area "H" Noise Control Bylaws
Administrative Recommendation:	
THAT Bylaw No. 2976, 2022, a bylaw to repeal the Electoral Area "H" Noise Control Establishment Bylaw 2627 and regulatory bylaw 2628 be read a first, second and third time and be forwarded to the Inspector of Municipalities for approval.	
Background: Bylaw 2627 was adopted in 2013 to establish a noise control service for Area "H", along with an accompanying regulatory bylaw. The size of the electoral area has proven to be challenging for active enforcement.	
Analysis: Bylaw No. 2976 will repeal both Electoral Area "H" Noise Control Service Establishment Bylaw No. 2627, 2013, and Electoral Area "H" Noise Regulation and Prohibition.	
The Local Government Act states that a bylaw amending or repealing an establishing bylaw has no effect unless it is approved by the Inspector. This approval will be obtained prior to the bylaw being returned to the Board for adoption.	
Alternatives: 1. That Bylaw 2976 not proceed, and the Noise Control bylaws for Electoral Area "H" remain in effect.	
Respectfully submitte	ed: Endorsed by:
"Gillian Cramm"	

G. Cramm, Legislative Services Coordinator

C. Malden, Manager of Legislative Services